## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1959** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 485

(By Mr. MyLES AND MR. SEIGERT)

PASSED March 13, 1959 In Effect GO days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 201959 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 485

(By MR. MYLES and MR. SEIBERT)

[Passed March 13, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article five-a, chapter nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, relating to the authority of counties to make contributions to the state department of public assistance medical services fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article five-a, chapter nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section two-a, to read as follows:

Section 2-a. County Contribution to Medical Services 2 Fund.—Any county determined to be a non-state aid 3 county by the state department of public assistance and 4 having funds available to render medical services for reEnr. H. B. No. 485]

cipients of assistance shall be permitted to contribute 5 such funds into the state of West Virginia public assist-6 ance medical services fund. Any such payment shall en-7 title the recipients of assistance in said county to the 8 9 services provided by the state medical plan. Said county 10 payment shall be made in the form of a monthly con-11 tribution at the same rate as determined by the state 12 department of public assistance, said rate being equally applicable on a statewide basis. Any county making such 13 14 contributions shall receive the benefits of such federal grants-in-aid as are available for this purpose under the 15 16 federal social security act, as amended.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

nd Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates.

Takes effect 90 days from Stonacolle Clerk of the Senate passage. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate auley Speaker House of Delegates this the 20th The within approv day of March 1959. Governor 1 0000

3